

No. 17-\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PETRÓLEO BRASILEIRO S.A. – PETROBRAS, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNIVERSITIES SUPERANNUATION SCHEME LIMITED,  
ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jay B. Kasner	Lewis J. Liman
Scott D. Musoff	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Boris Bershteyn	Roger A. Cooper
Jeremy A. Berman	Jared Gerber
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP	Rahul Mukhi
Four Times Square	CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
New York, New York 10036	One Liberty Plaza
(212) 735-3000	New York, New York 10006
	(212) 225-2000
	lliman@cgsh.com
<i>Counsel for Underwriter Petitioners</i>	<i>Counsel for Petrobras Petitioners</i>

November 1, 2017

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	iii
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
I. THE COURT SHOULD PROVIDE THE LOWER COURTS WITH MUCH-NEEDED GUIDANCE ON THE EVIDENCE REQUIRED UNDER <i>BASIC</i> AND <i>HALLIBURTON II</i> .....	12
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with <i>Halliburton II</i> .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Lower Courts Are in Disarray on the Proof Necessary to Invoke the <i>Basic</i> Presumption.....	21
C. This Issue Is Critically Important to the Functioning of the Financial Markets .....	28
II. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON WHETHER RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS REQUIRE ADMINISTRATIVELY FEASIBLE MEANS OF ASCERTAINING CLASS MEMBERSHIP .....	29
A. The Circuits Are Sharply Divided on the Administrative Feasibility Requirement .....	30
B. The Due Process Concerns Implicated by the Circuit Split Are Exceptionally Important.....	33
C. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle to Consider Ascertainability .....	38

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION.....	41
 APPENDICES	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit decided July 7, 2017.....	1a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York filed February 2, 2016.....	66a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit filed August 24, 2017.....	112a
15 U.S.C. § 77K.....	118a
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	126a
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	127a
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	128a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	8, 33-34
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	22
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Ascendant Sols., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 301CV0166N, 2004 WL 1490009 (N.D. Tex. July 1, 2004) .....	25-26
<i>Bennett v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 498 (D. Kan. 2014).....	26
<i>Bersch v. Drexel Firestone, Inc.</i> , 519 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	36
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2017 WL 1365592 (Oct. 10, 2017).....	31, 32, 38
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989).....	5, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	40
<i>Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 310 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	25
<i>City Select Auto Sales Inc. v. BMW Bank of N. America Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 434 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	30-31
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....	19, 20
<i>Conagra Brands, Inc. v. Briseno</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2017 WL 1365592 (Oct. 10, 2017) .....	3
<i>EQT Prod. Co. v. Adair</i> , 764 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	31
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	21-22, 27
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.</i> , 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	24-25
<i>In re BancorpSouth, Inc.</i> , No. 17-0508, 2017 WL 4125647 (6th Cir. Sept. 18, 2017) .....	25
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 273 F.R.D. 586 (C.D. Cal. 2009) .....	26
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	27
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D. Tex. 2006) .....	24
<i>In re Montage Technology Grp. Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 14-cv-00722-SI, 2016 WL 1598666 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2016) .....	25
<i>In re Xcelera.Com Sec. Litig.</i> , 430 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>Karhu v. Vital Pharm., Inc.</i> , 621 F. App'x 945 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	31
<i>Krogman v. Sterritt</i> , 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Local 703, I.B. of T. Grocery &amp; Food Emps. Welfare Fund v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 762 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	25, 27
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	28
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullins v. Direct Dig., LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	32
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>Petrie v. Elec. Game Card, Inc.</i> , 308 F.R.D. 336 (C.D. Cal. 2015) .....	26
<i>Rikos v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	31-32
<i>Siskind v. Sperry Ret. Program</i> , 47 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Unger v. Amedisys Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	25, 27
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77k .....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....	1
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (2017) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....	10, 26, 27
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brad M. Barber et al., <i>The Fraud-on-the-Market Theory and the Indicators of Common Stocks' Efficiency</i> , 19 J. Corp. L. 285 (1994) .....	23
Victor L. Bernard et al., <i>Challenges to the Efficient Market Hypothesis: Limits to the Applicability of Fraud-on-the-Market Theory</i> , 73 Neb. L. Rev. 781 (1994) .....	23
Alon Brav & J.B. Heaton, <i>Market Indeterminacy</i> , 28 J. Corp. L. 517 (2003) .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Brief of Financial Economists as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Halliburton II</i> , 2014 WL 526436 (Feb. 5, 2014) .....	16
Grigori Erenburg et al., <i>The Paradox of “Fraud-on-the-Market Theory”: Who Relies on the Efficiency of Market Prices?</i> , 8 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 260 (2011) .....	23
Paul A. Ferillo et al., <i>The “Less Than” Efficient Capital Markets Hypothesis: Requiring More Proof from Plaintiffs in Fraud-on-the-Market Cases</i> , 78 St. John’s L. Rev. 81 (2004) .....	23
Neil M. Gorsuch & Paul B. Matey, <i>Settlements in Securities Fraud Class Actions: Improving Investor Protection</i> , (Wash. Legal Found., Critical Legal Issues Working Paper No. 128, 2005) .....	28
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market</i> , 2009 Wis. L. Rev. 151 (2009) .....	21, 24
Geoffrey C. Rapp, <i>Proving Markets Inefficient: The Variability of Federal Court Decisions on Market Efficiency in Cammer v. Bloom and its Progeny</i> , 10 U. Miami Bus. L. Rev. 303 (2002) .....	20, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
SEC, <i>Study on the Cross-Border Scope of the Private Right of Action Under Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> (2012).....	35
<i>Securities Class Action Filings – 2016 Year in Review</i> , Cornerstone Research (2017) .....	28
<i>Securities Class Action Settlements – 2016 Review and Analysis</i> , Cornerstone Research (2017) .....	28
Jeffrey C. Sprecher, Chairman, NYSE, <i>2016 Letter to Shareholders</i> (Mar. 27, 2017) .....	29
David Tabak, <i>Use and Misuse of Event Studies to Examine Market Efficiency</i> , NERA Economic Consulting (2010) .....	20
